GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,
UNANI, SSIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5544
TO BE ANSWERED ON 7" APRIL, 2017

AYUSH EDUCATION
5544. SHRI SUNIL KUMAR MONDAL:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) whether a large number of institutions are imparting medical education at various levels in AYUSH and if so, the details thereof, stream-wise;

(b) the number of such institutions/ colleges undertaking research in AYUSH system of medicine, stream-wise; and

(c) whether the courses offered by these institutions cover aspects across various disciplines and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SSIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

@: Yes. There are 341 Ayurveda, 19 Naturopathy & Yoga, 52 Unani, 10 Siddha and 204
Homoeopathy colleges imparting medical education at Under-graduate and/or Post-graduate levelsin AYUSH.

(b): Research in the form of Post-graduate thesis work is undertaken by PG scholars in 135
Ayurveda, 14 Unani, 03 Siddha and 52 Homoeopathy colleges, which are imparting medical education at Post-graduate level.

(©): The courses offered by these institutes cover aspects across various disciplines. Details are given at Annexure.


ANNEXURE

COURSES OFFERED BY AYUSH INSTITUTES

Bachelor of Ayurvedic Medicine and Surgery (B.A.M.S.)
Bachelor of Unani Medicine and Surgery (B.U.M.S))
Bachelor of Siddha Medicine and Surgery (B.S.M.S.)
Bachelor of Homoeopathy Medicine and Surgery (B.H.M.S.)
Bachelor of Naturopathy and Yogic Sciences (B.N.Y.S.)
Post-graduate Ayurveda degree in different following speciaities (M.D./M.S.-
Ayurveda):
i. M.D. (Ayurveda)- Ayurveda Samhitaevum Siddhant.
ii. M.D. (Ayurveda)- Rachana Sharira.
iii. M.D. (Ayurveda)- Kriya Sharira.
iv. ~ M.D. (Ayurveda)- Dravyaguna Vigyana.
v. M.D. (Ayurveda)- Rasa Shastra evam Bhaishgya Kalpana.
vi. M.D. (Ayurveda)- Roga Nidanaevam Vikriti Vigyana.
vii. M.S. (Ayurveda)- Prasuti evam Stri Roga.
viii. M.D. (Ayurveda)- Kaumarabhritya—Bala Roga.
iX. M.D. (Ayurveda)- Swasthavritta.
X. M.D. (Ayurveda)- Kayachikitsa.
Xi. M.D. (Ayurveda)- Rasayana evam Vgikarana.
xii. M.D. (Ayurveda)- Mano vigyana evam Manasa Roga.
xiii. M.S. (Ayurveda)- Shalya.
xiv. M.S. (Ayurveda)- Shalakya.
xv. M.D. (Ayurveda)- Panchakarma.
xvi. M.D. (Ayurveda)- Agada Tantra.
xvii. M.D. (Ayurveda)- Y oga.
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7. Post-graduate Unani degree in different following specialities (M.D./M.S.-Unani):

i. M.D. (Unani) - Kulliyate Tib.
ii. ~ M.D. (Unani) - Munafeul Aza.

iii. M.D. (Unani) - llmul Advia.
iv. ~ M.D. (Unani) - llmul Saidla.
v. M.D. (Unani) - Tahaffuzi waSamgji Tib.
vi. M.D. (Unani) - Amraze Atfal.

vii. M.D. (Unani) - Moagat.

viii. ~ M.D. (Unani) - Mahiyatul Amraz.
iX. M.D. (Unani) - llg bit Tadabeer.
X. M.D. (Unani) - Amraze Jild.

xi. M.S. (Unani) — Tashreehul Badan.


xii. ~ M.S. (Unani) — [Imul Jarahat.
xiii. M.S. (Unani) — Amraze Uzn, Anf wa Halag.
xiv. M.S. (Unani) — Qabalat wa Amraze Niswan Tibb.

. Post-graduate Siddha degree in different following specialities (M.D./M.S.-Siddha):
i. M.D. (Siddha) - Pothu Maruthuvam.
ii. M.D. (Siddha) - Gunapadam.
iii. M.D. (Siddha) - Pura Maruthuvam.
iv. M.D. (Siddha) - Kuzhanthai Maruthuvam.
v. M.D. (Siddha) - Noi Naadal.
vi. M.D. (Siddha) - Nanju Maruthuvam.
vii. M.D. (Siddha) - Siddha Maruthuva Adippadai Ariviyal.
viii. M.D. (Siddha) - Varma Maruthuvam.
iX. M.S. (Siddha) - Aruvai Maruthuvam.
X. M.D. (Siddha) - Sool and Magalir Maruthuvam.
Xi. M.D. (Siddha) - Thol Maruthuvam.
xii. ~ M.D. (Siddha) - Siddhar Y oga Maruthuvam.

. Post-graduate Homoeopathy degree in different specialities (M.D.-Homoeopathy):
i. M.D. (Hom.) — Organon of Medicine.
ii. M.D.(Hom.) — Materia Medica.
iii. ~ M.D. (Hom.) - Repertory.
iv. M.D. (Hom.) - Homoeopathic Pharmacy.
v. M.D. (Hom.) — Practice of Medicine.
vi. M.D. (Hom.) — Paediatrics.
vii. M.D. (Hom.) — Psychiatry.

